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Events during the year

• In February, the company commences factory- 
 testing of the first system for China Customs.
• In March, the new APID One product line is un- 
 veiled at the Swedish National Museum of Science 
 and Technology in Stockholm, and CybAero 
 receives the first call-off order for five system
 from Chinese AVIC. 
• In April, demonstration flights are conducted in 
 Hainan, China. 
• In May, our new test center opens.
• In June, CybAero announces initiation of process 
 for listing on the Nasdaq Stockholm. 
• In June, CybAero conducts factory testing for 
 China Customs.
• In June, a private placement is aborted because 
 the timing was unfavorable.
• In August, CybAero conducts several demonstra- 
 tion flights over Guangdong Province in southern 
 China with representatives from one of China’s 
 largest state power grid companies.
• In September, a preferred issue of 10,748,606 
 shares is conducted.
• In September, U.S. venture capital fund Subversive 
 Capital acquires the remainder of AeroVironments 
 holding in CybAero, thus becoming one of the 
 largest shareholders. 
• In October, CybAero conducts a series of deman- 
 ding flight tests in the Baltic Sea with takeoff and 
 landing on a waterborne vessel in motion.
• In November, CybAero demonstrates search and 
 rescue missions for the Swedish Sea Rescue So- 
 ciety’s UAV meeting on Känsö in the archipelago 
 of Gothenburg.

• In December, the board appoints Anna Öhrwall 
 Rönnbäck as the new board chair effective  
 December 30,2015.
• In December, CybAero appoints FNCA Sweden 
 AB as its certified adviser.
• In December, CybAero enters into a strategic 
 agreement with the Albright Stonebridge Group 
 to strengthen the international marketing of Cyb- 
 Aero’s products and services.
• In December, an extraordinary general meeting 
 resolves for CybAero to conduct a private place- 
 ment of 2,749,000 shares to Subversive Capital 
 LCC, making it CybAero’s largest owner with 
 approximately 11.2% of its capital. The same mee- 
 ting resolved to elect Michael Auerbach and 
 Adam Rothstein from Subversive Capital to the 
 board of directors.

Key events after the balance sheet date

• Michael Auerbach and Adam Rothstein officially 
 join the board of directors.
• Anna Öhrwall Rönnbäck resigns from the board 
 of directors and nominations committee effective 
 January 31, 2016. Claes Drougge resumes his pos- 
 ition as board chair.
• The board appoints Michael Auerbach as a mem- 
 ber of the nominations committee.
• The board resolves on a restructuring plan to cut 
 costs and raise the company’s efficiency.

The period from January 2015 to  
December 2015 

• Net sales: SEK 4.8 million (SEK 46.8 million)
• EBITDA: SEK -61.1 million (SEK -22.3 million)
• Operating loss: SEK -72.5 million (SEK -33.7 million)
• Loss after tax: SEK -74.0 million (SEK -34.2 million).
• Earnings per share: SEK -3.53 (SEK -2.47)
• The board proposes that no dividend be paid

The period from July 2015 to 
December 2015 
 
• Net sales: SEK 2.1 million (SEK 26million)
• EBITDA: SEK -36.3 million (SEK -17.6 million)
• Operating loss: SEK -41.9 million (SEK -23.7 million)
• Loss after tax: SEK -43.1 million (SEK -23.7 million).
• Earnings per share: SEK -1,80 (SEK -1,54)
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Message from the CEO

2015 was characterized by hard, intense work on com-
pleting our new platform, the APID One.

Roll-out of the APID One 
After years of development, we were very proud to 
unveil our new APID One product line on March 31, 
2015. The unveiling was at the Swedish National Mu-
seum of Science and Technology in Stockholm with 
chairman of the museum’s board and astronaut, Chris-
ter Fuglesang, also receiving a unit of our old APID 60. 
It will eventually be exhibited at the museum and thus 
become a part of Swedish aviation history.

The APID One is a Remotely Piloted Aircraft System 
(RPAS), with one of our three new helicopter versions 
serving as the core: Ranger, Rescue or Defence. Our 
systems solve many challenges around the world – 
from border surveillance and humanitarian aid to the 
monitoring and inspection of tangible assets. The glo-
bal UAV market is still in its infancy. With our expe-
rience, we can face the major changes in society that 
are underway, and we can contribute to increasing 
safety around the world.

First order from AVIC
March 31 was an important day for CybAero. In addi-
tion to the launch of the APID One, we received our 
first call-off order from Chinese AVIC on the same 
day. The order was for CybAero’s APID One Ranger 
model and includes five systems for civilian and com-
mercial applications. This was the first order under an 
eight-year framework agreement which entails AVIC 
purchasing at least 20 helicopter systems during the 
first three years and then at least 50 more systems 
over the next five years. The first systems will be deliv-
ered in 2016 with expected additional call-off orders 
during the year.
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A company on the rise
We continued to improve the company and our pro-
ducts and systems during the year. Additional requi-
rements and upgrades postponed delivery to China 
Customs until early 2016. The unmanned systems we 
will be delivering will be the first in the world to have 
landing systems that enable unmanned helicopters to 
automatically land on vessels in motion. The increased 
investments in the system and the postponed delive-
ry naturally have a negative impact on both sales and 
earnings. We are confident that this has been well-in-
vested time and money and that CybAero will now be 
able to provide a system that is on the cutting edge 
worldwide in terms of performance and functionality.

With the need to rapidly address the additional re-
quirements and upgrades required by China Customs 
now behind us and having developed a system that 
we consider to be at the forefront of the industry, we 
are now in a position to both grow revenue and cut 
operating costs by driving for greater efficiencies and 
streamlining the organization.

Our need to shape our organizational structure in a 
way that enables us to make the most of our poten-
tial is growing as the company expands. In 2015, we 
made great strides in that direction, and we are seeing 
strong dedication from employees both new and old. 
That bodes well for 2016, as we plan to continue ex-
panding our organizational structure by adding more 
skilled employees. In addition, we are reviewing our 
organizational structure on an ongoing basis to en-
sure it is as cost-effective as possible with the right 
staffing for each function
 
New major shareholder
U.S.-based investor Subversive Capital LLC became a 
shareholder of CybAero in September 2015 by first ac-
quiring AeroVironment’s shares and by participating 
fully in the company’s preferred issue. In addition, an 
extraordinary general meeting on 30 December re-
solved to conduct a private placement to Subversive 

Capital, making Subversive Capital our largest owner, 
with ownership of approximately 11.2%. In conjunction 
with this meeting, Adam Rothstein and Michael Auer-
bach from Subversive Capital were elected to CybA-
ero’s board of directors. Their commercial and politi-
cal experience and networks will help spur CybAero’s 
continuing growth. In addition to his involvement with 
Subversive Capital, Michael Auerbach also serves as 
Senior Vice President of Albright Stonebridge Group 
(ASG), with which we recently entered into a strategic 
partnership. ASG is a global strategic advisory firm 
with vast knowledge of the markets we focus on.

Focus on deliveries
We worked hard on improving and refining our pro-
ducts and systems in 2015. The company’s full focus 
has been on completing the highly advanced and sop-
histicated system we will deliver to China Customs, 
the first client for this system. The delays we have en-
countered in this project are related to the technical 
challenges involved in achieving the highest possible 
functionality and operational safety for the system. 
We now have a world-class system that opens up in-
teresting business opportunities. 

We need to continue working hard and moving quick-
ly to reach and retain a leading position. Our objective 
is to open up new markets and areas of application, 
both in established industries and new ones. 2015 was 
industrious, intense and exciting. In 2016, we will begin 
to reap the rewards of all our hard work.

Mikael Hult
CEO
CybAero AB
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Development
Our focus during the year has been on completing 
our new product, the APID One, and our automatic 
landing system. We also worked on improving pro-
duction and reliability. Our new test center has been 
a valuable asset in this work, as it enables us to break 
the system down into subsystems which can be te-
sted under structured and systematic conditions.

The client RPAS projects that were in progress during 
the year mainly involved verifying capabilities and 
performance in terms of speed, flight time and ma-
neuverability. On the system side, we have worked 
hard on refining and completing our unique system 
to enable automatic landing on vessels and other 
moving platforms. Also, extensive flight tests were 
conducted in the field, both at land and at sea. Our 
human resources were bolstered by the addition of 
system knowledge, technical documentation and tes-
ting skills. We improve our development department 
on an ongoing basis with skills development and add 
new employees with cutting edge expertise.

Production
We put a lot of work into storage and capacity cal-
culations during the year with a focus on meeting the 
objectives in our business plan. Production is now di-
mensioned to enable a production rate of two sys-
tems a month.

We organized our production flow using the kan-
ban system to enable delivery at this rate. Work on 
this system is underway and it will be completed in 
2016. The product documentation has been improved 
during the year and processes have been created and 
developed to rationalize and quality assure manu-
facturing, assembly and testing. In addition, staff have 
been trained both internally and externally to meet 
higher statutory and certification requirements.

Marketing
In 2015, we initiated large-scale efforts to broaden our 
marketing and sales. We strengthened our organiza-
tional structure and began establishing a global sales 
network. Our focus remains on performance of our 
framework agreement with Chinese AVIC for delivery 
of a total of 70 systems. We approached around a 
dozen new strategic markets as well. We also entered 
into negotiations with several new potential partners. 
Our objective is for some of these to result in concre-
te business in 2016.

Employees
CybAero increased its workforce in 2015, with the av-
erage number of employees increasing from 32 to 46. 
In addition, the company engages several consultants. 
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Net sales and earings
• Revenues for 2015 are mainly attributable to deliv- 
 eries and other obligations to China Customs. 
• Net sales for 2015 came in at SEK 4.8 million (SEK 
 46.8 million), which is a year-on-year decrease of 
 89.7%. Revenues totaled SEK 12.3 million (SEK 
 55.6 million). 
• The company reported a loss after tax of SEK 
 -74.0 million (SEK -34.2 million). 
• Capitalized research and development expendi- 
 ture was amortized in the amount of SEK 10.7 
 million (SEK 11.0 million). 
    

Investments
Gross investments in fixed assets for the period 
amounted to SEK 20.9 million (SEK 25.1 million).  
Capitalization of research and development expendi-
ture accounts for SEK 18.4 million (SEK 24.1 million) of 
investments.   
 

Liquidity and cash flow
In addition to its standard operations, CybAero raised 
funds during the period via two share issues, which 
brought in approximately SEK 91 million for the com-
pany before issue expenses. 
  
Net cash flow for the period was SEK -18.7 million 
(SEK 15.9 million) and the company’s cash and cash 
equivalents at the balance sheet date totaled SEK 5.4 
million (SEK 24.1 million). The value of available cash 
and cash equivalents (including unutilized overdraft 
facilities, loan commitments and issue proceeds not 
yet paid) was SEK 27.8 million (SEK 34.1 million).

The existing liquidity, including planned payments 
from ongoing projects and deliveries, and short term 
bank or debt financing is estimated to be sufficient 
until the latter part of the year. Depending on the out-
come of our sales efforts, the company may need to 
raise additional liquidity during the year. We have in-
itiated a preparatory dialogue with financial entities 
on taking out loans. If the company is to pursue the 
aggressive expansion plan it has set, raising capital by 
issuing new shares could also be an option, provided 
that the expansion cannot be fully funded by client 
financing.

Equity
CybAero conducted a private placement and a pre-
ferred issue during the year, which brought in approx-
imately SEK 91 million for the company before issue 
expenses (SEK 77.7 million after issue expenses. In 
addition, an extraordinary general meeting on De-
cember 30, 2015 resolved on a private placement of 
2,749,000 shares. This private placement had not yet 
been registered as of the balance sheet date but was 
subsequently registered on the 1st of February 2015.
 
Overall, the company’s equity changed during the 
year as follows:
 
• Share subscription via redemption of TO 8  
 warants (1,334,111 shares), January
• Preferred issue, including overallotment option 
 (10,748,606 shares), September
• Private placement to Subversive Capital LLC 
 (2,749,000 shares), December. 
 
As a result, a total of 14,831,717 new shares have been 
issued, including 2,749,000 shares in the process of 
registration. The total number of shares after registra-
tion is 31,994,819. After the share issues, the compa-
ny’s equity totals SEK 118.8 million (SEK 92.6 million).

The company ś stock
CybAero’s stock has been listed on the Nasdaq OMX 
First North since June 2007. The stock’s closing price 
on December 30, 2015 was SEK 10.75, in comparison 
to SEK 25.00 on December 30, 2014. 

The company had 29,245,819 registered shares at the 
end of the period. This gives the company a market 
value at the end of the year of SEK 314 million. 
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1/1/2015 7/1/2015 1/1/2015 1/1/2014 7/1/2014 1/1/2014

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

SALES

Net sales 4 809 2 101 2 708 46 799 26 006 20 793

Capitalized work performed 7 221 1 567 5 654 8 635 4 243 4 392

Other income 342 188 154 157 157 -

Net sales 12 372 3 856 8 516 55 591 30 406 25 185

OPERATING EXPENSES

Raw materials and consumables -10 752 -4 434 -6 318 -37 829 -24 920 -12 909

Other external expenses -25 927 -15 831 -10 096 -16 166 -9 478 -6 688

Personnel costs -36 295 -19 392 -16 903 -23 452 -13 201 -10 251

Depreciation/amortization of 

tangible/intangible assets -11 359 -5 598 -5 761 -11 355 -6 023 -5 332

Other operating expenses -508 -508 - -447 -447 -

Total operating expenses -84 840 -45 762 -39 078 -89 250 -54 069 -35 181

Operating profit/loss -72 468 -41 906 -30 562 -33 660 -23 664 -9 996

PROFIT/LOSS FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items 9 -151 160 21 18 3

Interest expenses and similar profit/loss items -1 575 -1 049 -526 -563 -91 -472

Total profit/loss from financial items -1 566 -1 200 -366 -542 -73 -469

Profit/loss after financial items and before tax -74 034 -43 106 -30 928 -34 202 -23 737 -10 465

Skatt på årets resultat - - - - - -

NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD -74 034 -43 106 -30 928 -34 202 -23 737 -10 465

Income statement
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CURRENT ASSETS

Raw materials and consumables 14 063 6 756 4 586 4 690

Products in progress 2 405 1 936 827 600

Accounts receivable 144 3 179 1 497 411

Receivables from buyers 45 635 43 823 43 599 20 241

Receivables from group companies 162 - - -

Other receivables 2 055 1 763 5 248 1 946

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 1 847 1 760 1 450 921

Cash and cash equivalents 5 362 1 587 24 095 26 647

Total current assets 71 672 60 804 81 302 55 455

TOTAL ASSETS 147 946 113 756 123 189 87 812

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

ASSETS

SUBSCRIBED BUT NOT YET PAID UP CAPITAL 22 404 - - -

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets     

Capitalized expenditure for research and development 46 451 45 988 39 930 30 669

Tangible assets

Machinery and equipment 3 472 3 046 1 472 1 203

Financial assets

Investments in group companies 50 50 50 50

Other non-current receivables 3 896 3 868 435 435

Total fixed assets 53 869 52 952 41 887 32 357

Balance sheet
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Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

Pledged assets

For internal liabilities and provisions

Floating charges 10 000 10 000 10 000 10 000

Assets subject to retention of title 187 222 257 -

Bank accounts 3 818 3 791 357 354

d 14 005 14 013 10 613 10 354

Other pledged assets and collateral Inga Inga Inga Inga

Total pledged assets 14 005 14 013 10 613 10 354

Contingent liabilities None None None None

Balance sheet

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY

Restricted equity

Share capital 43 869 27 746 25 745 21 398

Non-registered new share issue 4 124 - - -

Statutory reserve 493 493 493 493

Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 269 372 205 373 191 389 139 672

Unrestricted reserves/profit or loss brought forward -125 021 -125 021 -90 819 -90 819

Profit/loss for the period/year -74 034 -30 928 -34 202 -10 465

Total equity 118 803 77 663 92 607 60 279

LIABILITIES

Provisions

Other provisions 3 761 540 540 540

Total provisions 3 761 540 540 540

Non-current liabilities

Convertible loans - - - 10 000

Other debt to credit institutions 105 310 281 991

Total non-current liabilities 105 310 281 10 991

Current liabilities

Debt to credit institutions 169 7 812 950 410

Accounts payable 11 504 7 397 15 675 4 691

Other liabilities 1 479 9 078 916 922

Accrued expenses and deferred income 12 125 10 956 12 219 9 979

Total current liabilities 25 277 35 243 29 761 16 002

Total liabilities and provisions 29 143 36 093 30 582 27 533

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 147 946 113 756 123 189 87 812

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities
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01/01/2015 7/1/2015 1/1/2015 1/1/2014 7/1/2014 1/1/2014

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

Profit/loss after net finance in-come/expenses -74 034 -43 106 -30 928 -34 202 -23 737 -10 465

Adjustments for non-cash items 14 590 8 829 5 761 11 355 6 023 5 332

Change in inventories -9 951 -6 670 -3 281 -592 -123 -469

Change in current receivables 2 112 842 1 270 -48 772 -28 275 -20 497

Change in current liabilities -3 701 -4 252 551 19 878 13 289 6 589

Net cash provided by/used in operating activities -70 985 -44 358 -26 627 -52 332 -32 822 -19 510

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Purchase of intangible assets -18 367 -6 548 -11 819 -24 142 -15 091 -9 052

Purchase of tangible assets -2 627 -1 054 -1 573 -961 -461 -500

Investments in financial assets -3 461 -27 -3 434 - - -

Net cash provided by/used in investing activities -24 455 -7 629 -16 826 -25 103 -15 552 -9 551

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Change in equity – new share issue 77 664 61 680 15 984 93 872 46 065 47 807

Repayment of borrowings -957 -5 917 4 960 -574 -241 -333

Borrowings -  - - - -

Net cash provided by/used in financing activities 76 707 55 763 20 944 93 297 45 823 47 474

NET CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD -18 733 3 776 -22 509 15 862 -2 551 18 413

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 24 095 1 587 24 095 8 234 26 647 8 234

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 5 362 5 362 1 587 24 095 24 095 26 647

Cash flow statement
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Share  

capital

Statutory 

reserve

New share 

issue in 

progress

Share  

premium 

reserve 

Profit or  

loss  

brought 

forward

Prof-it/loss 

for the year

Total  

equity

Amounts in SEK thousand         

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2015 25 745 493 - 191 390 -90 819 -34 202 92 607

Appropriation of profit - - - - -34 202 34 202 -

Profit/loss, Dec. 31, 2015 - - - - - -74 034 -74 034

Stock dividend - - - - - - -

New share issue 18 124 - 4 124 77 982 - - 100 230

Closing balance, Dec. 31, 2015 43 869 493 4 124 269 372 -125 021 -74 034 118 803

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2015 25 745 493 - 191 390 -90 819 -34 202 92 607

Appropriation of profit - - - - -34 202 34 202 -

Profit/loss, June 30, 2015 - - - - - -30 928 -30 928

Stock dividend - - - - - - -

New share issue 2 001 - - 13 983 - - 15 984

Closing balance, June 30, 2015 27 746 493 - 205 373 -125 021 -30 928 77 663

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2014 13 035 493 4 068 86 160 -65 397 -25 422 12 937

Appropriation of profit - - - - -25 422 25 422 -

Profit/loss, Dec. 31, 2014 - - - - - -34 202 -34 202

Stock dividend - - - - - - -

New share issue 12 710 - -4 068 105 230 - - 113 872

Closing balance, Dec. 31, 2014 25 745 493 - 191 390 -90 819 -34 202 92 607

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2014 13 035 493 4 068 86 160 -65 397 -25 422 12 937

Appropriation of profit - - - - -25 422 25 422 -

Profit/loss, June 30, 2014 - - - - - -10 465 -10 465

Stock dividend - - - - - - -

New share issue 8 362 - -4 068 53 512 - - 57 806

Closing balance, June 30, 2014 21 397 493 - 139 672 -90 819 -10 465 60 278

Statement of changes in equity
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 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2014 6/30/2014

MARGINS

Gross margin, % -123,6% -133,3% 19,2% 37,9%

Operating margin, % Neg Neg Neg Neg

Profit margin, % Neg Neg Neg Neg

EARNING CAPACITY

Earning capacity on average capital employed, % Neg Neg Neg Neg

Earning capacity on average equity, % Neg Neg Neg Neg

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Equity ratio, % 80,3% 68,3% 75,2% 68,6%

Net debt/equity ratio, % -4,3% 8,4% -24,7% -25,3%

Risk-bearing capital, % 80,3% 68,3% 75,2% 68,6%

Interest coverage Neg Neg Neg Neg

MISCELLANEOUS

Gross investments in fixed assets, SEK '000 20 994 13 116 25 102 9 551

Wages, salaries, other remuneration and social security 
expenses, SEK '000 38 575 18 059 26 221 12 052

Average number of employees 46 50 32 29

PER SHARE DATA

Number of shares at end of period (registered) 29 245 819 18 497 213 17 163 102 14 265 003

Number of shares at end of period (diluted) 29 245 819 18 497 213 17 163 102 14 265 003

Average number of shares (registered) 20 977 046 18 020 212 13 838 565 12 247 608

Average number of shares (diluted) 20 977 046 18 020 212 13 838 565 12 247 608

Earnings per share (SEK) -3,53 -1,72 -2,47 -0,85

Diluted earnings per share (SEK) -3,53 -1,72 -2,47 -0,85

Equity per share (SEK) 4,06 4,20 5,40 4,23

Dividend per share (SEK) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Financial ratios
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Definitions

Gross margin:
Net sales less purchasing costs as a percentage of 
net sales.

Operating margin:
Operating profit/loss as a percentage of sales.

Profit margin:
Profit/loss after financial items as a percentage of 
sales.

Earning capacity on average capital employed:
Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses plus 
financial expenses as a percentage of average capi-
tal employed. Average capital employed has been 
calculated as opening plus closing capital employed 
divided by 2.

Earning capacity on average equity:
Profit/loss after tax as a percentage of average equ-
ity. Average equity has been calculated as opening 
plus closing equity divided by two.

Net debt/equity ratio:
Interest-bearing liabilities less financial interest-be-
aring assets (including cash and cash equivalents) 
divided by equity.

Percentage of risk-bearing capital:
The sum of equity and deferred tax liabilities divided 
by total assets.

Interest coverage:
Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses plus fi-
nancial expenses divided by financial expenses.

Average number of shares:
A weighted average of the number of outstanding 
shares during the period. The average has been cal-
culated by adding the number of shares at the end of 
each month and dividing by the number of months 
during the period.

Earnings per share:
Profit/loss after tax divided by the average number 
of shares.

Equity per share:
Equity divided by the number of shares at the end of 
the period.

Equity ratio:
Equity as a percentage of total assets.

Other information
Nominations committee
The nominations committee during the year was com-
prised of Anna Öhrwall Rönnbäck, Claes Drougge and 
Mikael Hult. Öhrwall Rönnbäck resigned from the bo-
ard of directors and nominations committee effective 
January 31, 2016, and was replaced on the nomina-
tions committee by Michael Auerbach.

Dividends
The board proposes that no dividend be paid.

Accounting policies
The company’s annual report has been prepared 
as of the 2014 financial year in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the general advice 
of the Swedish Accounting Standards Board in BF-
NAR 2012:1 Annual Reports and Consolidated Finan-
cial Statements (K3). CybAero recognizes contract 
revenue by reference to the stage of completion in 
accordance with BFNAR 2000:2 as of the 2014 fi-
nancial year. Application of the Swedish Financial Ac-
counting Standards Council’s recommendations and 
opinions as well as the Swedish Financial Accounting 
Standards Council’s recommendation RR10 Construc-
tion Contracts and Similar Contracts. The percenta-
ge-of-completion method presents a truer and fairer 
view of the company’s earnings during the financial 
year. Assets, provisions and liabilities have been mea-
sured at cost unless otherwise specified.

Planned reporting dates
2015 Annual Report   March 31, 2016
Semi-annual report   August 26, 2016
Year-end report   February 23, 2017

Annual general meeting
The annual general meeting of CybAero AB will be 
held on April 28, 2016 in Linköping, Sweden.

This full year report has not been audited by the com-
pany’s auditors.

Linköping, February 26, 2016
The Board of Directors of CybAero AB

Contact persons
Mikael Hult, CEO 
Phone + 46 (0) 13-465 29 00 
Email: mikael.hult@cybaero.se

Ulrika Andersson, Interim CFO
Phone + 46 (0) 13-465 29 00
Email: ulrika.andersson@cybaero.se



About Cybaero

CybAero develops and manufactures 

Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems 

(RPAS) for safer and more effective 

aerial operations in hazardous environ-

ments. The company has made a great 

international impact with its APID One 

helicopter, which can be adapted for 

both military and civilian applications 

such as coastal and border surveillance, 

search and rescue missions, and map-

ping. CybAero’s head office is located in 

the Mjärdevi Science Park in Linköping, 

Sweden. The company has around 55 

employees and has been listed on the 

Nasdaq First North since 2007. FNCA 

Sweden AB is the company’s certified 

adviser. Read more on our website: 

www.cybaero.se 


